## ORDINANCE NO. 1543

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 1143, KNOWN AS THE 2009 AMENDED AND RESTATED CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH COMPREHENSIVE GROWTH DEVELOPMENT PLAN; AMENDING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ELEMENT TO UPDATE THE SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; AND PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT AS PROVIDED BY LAW.

WHEREAS, the Panama City Beach Council adopted the 2009
Amended and Restated City of Panama City Beach Comprehensive Growth
and Development Plan (the Comprehensive Plan) on December 10, 2009, by
Ordinance No. 1143; and

WHEREAS, the City has prepared the annual update to the Capital Improvement schedule, and desires to amend the Capital Improvement Element of said Comprehensive Plan by ordinance to comply with the provisions of Section 163.3177(3)(b), Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Panama City Beach Planning Board reviewed the amendment request on January 13, 2021, and recommended approval; and

WHEREAS, on <u>January 28, 2021</u>, the City Council conducted a properly noticed hearing to consider the updates to the schedule of Capital Improvements, and adopted this Ordinance during that hearing.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE

Ordinance No. 1543 Page 1 of 3

## CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The attached Capital Improvements Schedule for planning improvements within the years 2021 through 2026 is hereby adopted.

SEE ATTACHED COMPOSITE EXHIBIT A SETTING FORTH THE UPDATED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS SCHEDULE

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED at the regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Panama City Beach, Florida, this 28th of

January, 2021.

Mark Sheldon, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynne Fasone, City Clerk

EXAMINED AND APPROVED by me this 28th day of January, 2021.

MAYOR

Ordinance No. 1543 Page 2 of 3 PUBLISHED in the Panama City News Herald on the 15th day of January, 2021.

POSTED AT www.pcbfl.gov on January 14, 2021.

Lyme Fasone, City Clerk